

Gary P. Naftalis
 Michael S. Oberman
 KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
 1177 Avenue of the Americas
 New York, New York 10036
 (212) 715-9100
Attorneys for Defendant Rajat K. Gupta

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JAMES MERCER,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	11-cv-3828 (JSR)
v.	:	
	:	
RAJAT K. GUPTA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
	:	

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT
 RAJAT K. GUPTA IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION, PURSUANT
TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6), TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
A. The Opposition Fails To Meet The Central Points Of The Motion	1
B. The Complaint Offers Labels And Conclusions Rather Than Plausible Factual Allegations	2
C. The Complaint Fails To Plead Facts Showing That Mr. Gupta Realized Short-Swing Profits Or That Mr. Gupta Had Beneficial Ownership In The Galleon Tech Funds' Goldman Sachs Stock	6
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Analytical Surveys, Inc. v. Tonga Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 2692, 2008 WL 4443828 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2008).....	4, 5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	3, 6, 9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	2, 6
<i>Feder v. Frost</i> , 220 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2000).....	1, 9
<i>Feder v. Frost</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	9
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Provident Secs. Co.</i> , 423 U.S. 232 (1976).....	1
<i>Litton Indus., Inc. v. Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb Inc.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1071 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	1
<i>Roth v. Jennings</i> , 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>SEC v. Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc.</i> 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	1
<i>SEC v. Blackwell</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 891 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	7
<i>Strauss v. Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 475 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Rajaratnam</i> , No. 09 Cr. 1184, 2011 WL 3585075 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2011).....	6

STATUTES & RULES

17 C.F.R. § 240.16a-1 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arnold S. Jacobs, *An Analysis of Section 16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934*,
32 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 209 (1987).....2

Peter J. Romeo and Alan L. Dye, *The Section 16 Deskbook*, § III.G (2011)4 n.1
